
 

 
Page 1 

 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

MONDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2019 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 
BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2019 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

Page 2 
 

 EXECUTIVE BOARD 

MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor Portfolio 

Councillor Emlyn 
Dole 
 

Leader 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board 

Councillor Mair 
Stephens 
 

Deputy Leader  

Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change); 
Strategic Planning 

Councillor Cefin 
Campbell 
 

Communities and Rural Affairs  

Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change 
Strategy. 

Councillor Glynog 
Davies 
 

Education and Children 
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador 

Councillor Hazel 
Evans 
 

Environment 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding 

Councillor Linda 
Evans 

Housing 
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well 

Councillor Peter 
Hughes Griffiths 
 

Culture, Sport and Tourism  
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism, Public Rights of Way. 

Councillor Philip 
Hughes 
 

Public Protection 
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity  

Councillor David 
Jenkins 

 

Resources 
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres 

Councillor Jane 
Tremlett 
 

Social Care & Health  
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador 

 



 

Page 3 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE  

 

3 .1 18TH NOVEMBER 2019; 5 - 12 

3 .2 2ND DECEMBER 2019. 13 - 16 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS.   

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE.   

6. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020-21.  17 - 48 

7. VALLEYS REGIONAL PARK - PARTICIPATION AND LEGAL 
AGREEMENT.  

49 - 82 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE BOARD RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT TO 
CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 

 

 

10. PLOT 1 TROSTRE RETAIL PARK, LLANELLI.  83 - 86 

11. MARKET STREET NORTH, LLANELLI.  87 - 92 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
18 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.C. Cundy 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP: 10:00am - 10:55am 
 
[Note: due to a declaration made by Cllr E. Dole (Chair), Cllr. L.M Stephens chaired the 
meeting for the duration of Agenda Item 8. The Leader returned to Chamber and 
resumed as Chair from Agenda Item 9 until conclusion of the meeting]. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

E. Dole 8 - Council Tax Discount for Long 
Term Voids. 

Family owned holiday let. 

The Chief Executive and Head of Administration and Law left the meeting during the 
consideration and determination of Agenda Item 8 – Council Tax Discount for Long 
Term Voids. 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 21ST OCTOBER 2019 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 21st October, 2019 be signed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by Members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
5.1. QUESTION BY MR DAVID THORPE TO COUNCILLOR EMLYN DOLE, 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

“Following the Council’s Climate Emergency declaration at the beginning of 
the year, and the anticipated publication of a ‘Carbon NetZero’ Strategy, 
would Carmarthenshire County Council, as part of these initiatives, 
investigate adopting the 'One Planet Framework' – a framework to guide the 
council in operating according to the principle that we use resources within 
the planet's limits. As an accounting method it captures the financial, 
environmental and social costs and benefits of all procurement and 
planning decisions (as required by the Well-Being of Future Generations 
Act). This framework could also be implemented with other members of the 
Public Services Board in order for it to be more cost-effective and to capture 
more benefits. Ecological footprinting shows that if everyone in the world 
had the same impacts as the population of Wales we’d need three planets 
to support us, and adopting the 'One Planet Framework' can start to remedy 
this fundamental problem that is driving the climate and extinction 
emergencies and create a safer, better future for us here in Swansea Bay 
City Region.” 
 
Response by Councillor Emlyn Dole, Leader of the Council:- 
 
Yes, the Council will consider the 'One Planet Framework', alongside any 

other potential frameworks and we will do that in consultation with 

colleagues across
[...]
_____ 
CHAIR      DATE 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

2 DECEMBER 2019 
 

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P. Hughes-Griffiths, D.M. Jenkins, 
L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D. Cundy. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP: 10:00am - 10:20am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor P. M. Hughes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.2



 
 

 
 

 
5. PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT  

YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD 
 
The Executive Board, in accordance with minute 9 of its meeting held on 23rd 

September, 2019 considered a report on the submissions received to the Statutory 

Notice, to change the nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys Prichard to Welsh 

medium.  The notice provided objectors with 29 days in which to forward their 

objections in writing to the Council which ended on the 22nd October 2019. 

 

The Board noted the, contents of the Objection Report which summarised the 2 
submissions received in objection to the proposal and included the Local 
Authority’s responses to each submission.   
 
The Executive Board Member for Education and Children reported that the 
pro
[...]
Llys Hywel from dual 
stream to Welsh medium, supported Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan and its vision for a bilingual Carmarthenshire. 
 
The Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs added that the 
Local Authority had a responsibility to provide its communities with the best 
education and opportunities possible.   
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
6.1 that the submissions received to the Statutory Notice be noted; 

6.2 TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the proposal to change the nature 
of provision of Foundation Phase provision at Ysgol y Ddwylan, Ysgol 
Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnor, Ysgol Llys Hywel from dual stream 
to Welsh medium, as laid out in the Statutory Notice be implemented 
from 1st September 2020. 

 
7. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 

REPORT 1ST APRIL 2019 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
The Executive Board considered an update on the treasury management activities 
from 1st April 2018 to 30th June 2018. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be approved. 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Executive Board  
16TH December 2019 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020-21 
Purpose:   For Executive Board to consider the Tax Base calculations and determine 
the Tax Base in respect of the financial year 2020-21 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
It is recommended that, Executive Board: 
 
1. Approves the Council Tax Base calculations for the financial year 2020-21, within the 

report (Appendix A) 
 

2. Confirms a Council Tax Base of  74,006.63 in respect of the County Council area 
and 

3. Confirms the relevant tax bases for the individual community and town council areas, 
as shown in Table 2. 

Reasons:  
1. The County Council is required each year, to determine its Council Tax Base, and the 

Council Tax Base of each community within its area, for the purpose of setting the 
level of Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year.  
 

2. The attached Council Tax Base calculation has been undertaken in accordance with 
the established process. 

 
3. Council on 8th December 2004 resolved that calculation of the Council Tax Base be 

designated as an executive function 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted : N/A   
Exec Board Decision Required                    YES  
Council Decision Required                           NO 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr David Jenkins 
 

 

Directorate: Corporate 
Services  

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen L Pugh 

 

Report Author: 

Ann Thomas 

 

 
Designation(s): 
 
Head of Revenues & 
Financial Compliance 
 
 
Council Tax and Benefits 
Manager 
 

Tel No. 

01267 246223 

HLPugh@Carmarthenshire.gov.
uk  

01267 228740 

E Mail Address: 

AnThomas@carmarthenshire.g
ov.uk 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
16TH December 2019 

COUNCIL TAX BASE – 2020-21 
 

1. The Council must determine annually, it’s Council Tax Base for the purpose of calculating 
its Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year.  

 
2. Under the provisions of Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the Local 

Authorities Executive Arrangements (Functions and Responsibilities) (Amendment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2004, the annual calculation has been delegated to Executive Board.  

 
3. The Council Tax Base of an area is a measure of its tax-raising capacity, expressed in terms 

of the number of Band D equivalent dwellings. In simple terms, net spending not met by 
government grants is divided by the Tax Base to give the amount of Council Tax for a 
dwelling in Band D. The Tax Base is also used by the Welsh Assembly Government in its 
revenue settlement calculations. 

 
4. The Tax Base calculation takes into account exemptions, reductions for disabilities and 

other discounts, together with anticipated changes i.e. new dwellings and appeals. The 
calculation also reflects the difference in the level of charge across the Valuation Bands. 
 

5. A collection rate is then applied to give the net Tax Base expressed in terms of Band D 
equivalent dwellings. The collection rate applied for 2020-21 is 97.5% (remaining 
unchanged from the 2019-20 calculation). 

 
6. The County Council must also calculate the individual Tax Bases for all the Town and 

Community Councils within the County, using the same basis of calculation and collection 
rate. The calculations must also ensure that the sum of the individual Tax Base figures for 
each part of the Authority's area is equal to the Council's Tax Base for the whole of the area. 

 
7. The calculation of the Tax Base for the County Council for 2020-21 is shown in Table 1a & 

summarised in Table 1b.  
 
The calculation for individual Town and Community Council areas is summarised in Table 2 
and detailed in Appendix A.  

8. It is therefore, recommended that for the financial year 2020-21, Executive Board: 
a) agrees the calculations within Tables 1a & 1b  
b) approves a Council Tax Base of  74,006.63. 

and 
c) approves the individual Tax Bases for the Town and Community Council areas 

within the County, as listed in Table 2 and detailed in Appendix A    
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES   (Summary Tables with detailed calculation 

tables in Appendix A) 

Page 18



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 
Signed:  Chris Moore – Director of Corporate Services 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  YES  NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

1. Finance   

The tax base calculation expressed in terms of
[...]
 TAX 

BASE

COMMUNITY TAX 

BASE

(Col. 1) 2020/21 (Col. 1) 2020/21

ABERGWILI 736.40 PENCARREG 547.56

ABERNANT 128.50 NEWCASTLE EMLYN 465.65

BRONWYDD 275.52 CARMARTHEN TOWN 5553.02

CILYMAENLLWYD 347.34

CYNWYL ELFED 464.02 AMMANFORD 1967.47

EGLWYSCUMMIN 196.02 CWMAMAN 1593.18

GORSLAS 2038.17 LLANDEILO 799.07

HENLLANFALLTEG 222.41 LLANDOVERY 799.59

LAUGHARNE 564.77 BETWS 899.60

LLANARTHNE 400.16 CILYCWM 227.95

LLANBOIDY 446.52 CYNWYL GAEO 443.79

LLANDDAROG 550.72 DYFFRYN CENNEN 527.26

LLANDDOWROR & LLANMILOE 341.95 LLANDDEUSANT 126.88

LLANDYFAELOG 638.55 LLANDYBIE 4363.31

LLANGAIN 280.68 LLANEGWAD 719.76

LLANGYNDEYRN 1475.38 LLANFAIR-AR-Y-BRYN 270.86

LLANGUNNOR 1154.26 LLANFIHANGEL ABERBYTHYCH 585.13

LLANGYNIN 128.61 LLANFYNYDD 228.01

LLANGYNOG 234.19 LLANGADOG 629.46

LLANLLAWDDOG 345.39 LLANGATHEN 266.32

LLANPUMSAINT 330.33 LLANSADWRN 229.22

LLANSTEFFAN & LLANYBRI 578.20 LLANSAWEL 201.42

LLANWINIO 204.10 LLANWRDA 232.67

MEIDRIM 268.75 MANORDEILO & SALEM 787.85

NEWCHURCH & MERTHYR 315.29 MYDDFAI 177.32

PENDINE 159.49 CWARTER BACH 967.55

ST CLEARS 1339.49 TALLEY 247.00

ST ISHMAELS 784.08

TRELECH A'R BETWS 330.84 LLANELLI TOWN 8903.12

WHITLAND 723.09 LLANELLI RURAL 8312.80

CENARTH 544.86 PEMBREY & BURRY PORT 3250.66

LLANFIHANGEL-AR-ARTH 921.64 KIDWELLY TOWN 1388.78

LLANFIHANGEL RHOS-Y-CORN 221.08 LLANEDI 2259.94

LLANGELER 1515.35 LLANGENNECH 1963.71

LLANLLWNI 322.58 LLANNON 1940.94

LLANYBYDDER 609.24 PONTYBEREM 1017.65

LLANYCRWYS 107.20 TRIMSARAN 866.96

 20245.17  53761.46

TOTAL 74006.63

Page 1 Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE BOARD  
16.12.19 

VALLEYS REGIONAL PARK  
PARTICIPATION AND LEGAL AGREEMENT 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

- To endorse the County Council’s participation within the Valleys Regional 
Park 

- To endorse the legal agreement appended to this report and authorise the 
Head of Administration and Law to sign and seal the document 

- To endorse representation by the Council Leader on the Valleys Regional 
Park Board 

 
Reasons:  
To confirm Carmarthenshire’s participation in the Valleys Regional Park initiative, working 
collaboratively to deliver benefits to the region, particularly Amman and Gwendraeth Valleys. 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted   NA  

Exec Board Decision Required                    YES  

Council Decision Required                           NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr Emlyn Dole 

Directorate   
Chief Executive’s 

Name of Head of Service: 

Jason Jones 

Report Author: 

Stuart Walters 

Designations: 

 
Head of Regeneration 

 

 

Economic Development 
Manager  

Tel Nos.  

E Mail Addresses: 
01267 242336 
JaJones@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 
 
01269 590241 
SWalters@carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

16.12.19 
 

VALLEYS REGIONAL PARK– PARTICIPATION AND LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 

Background 
1. Valleys Taskforce 
The Amman and Gwendraeth Valleys have recently been included in the Welsh Government’s 
Valleys Taskforce area covering the South Wales Valleys. The Taskforce was set up in 2017, 
following extensive engagement with people living and working in the Valleys. Our Valleys, Our 
Future, the taskforce’s high-level plan was published in July 2017. At that stage The Amman 
and Gwendraeth Valleys were not included within the Taskforce area. The then participating 
authorities, together with private and third sector have been delivering elements of the high 
level plan, an update of which is contained in a report published by Welsh Government in 
October 2019. 
   
The Deputy Minister for Economy and Transport announced on 18th July 2019, as part of a 
written statement update on the Ministerial Taskforce for the Valleys, that the boundaries of the 
taskforce area would be extended to include the Gwendraeth and Amman Valleys. The 
statement indicated that the First Minister had agreed to widening the boundaries as these 
areas are very much culturally part of the South Wales Coalfield, with their distinctive heritage 
around anthracite mining, shared with the adjacent Valleys located to the east. 
 
Meetings with Welsh Government officers have been held in recent months to understand the 
detail of what this extension means in terms of the areas covered and what will be delivered. 
The Council’s Chief Executive was invited to be a member of the Taskforce Board going forward 
with the first meeting attended on 16th October. 
The Welsh Government’s Taskforce update report published early October 2019 indicates that 
the taskforce will continue to work to deliver all the actions included in Our Valleys, Our Future: 
Delivery Plan, but their efforts will focus in particular on 6 main priorities, one of which is the 
development of the Valleys Regional Park by 2021. 
 
2, The Valleys Regional Park 
The Valleys Regional Park (VRP) is focussed on maximising the social, economic and 
environmental potential of the valleys’ natural and cultural heritage.  
 
The VRP core team, responsible for co-ordinating the delivery of the project, will be employed 
through Bridgend CBC (funding having been made available from Welsh Government) and 
overseen by the VRP Board made up of the 13 partner local authorities’ Leaders (Attended by 
CCC’s Leader). The VRP Forum (attended by CCC Economic Development Manager) will be 
the delivery focused group made up of officers representing each of the partner local authorities 
as well as key stakeholders from other public sector organisations. In addition, they have sought 
representation from the private and third sectors.  
 

Page 50



 
 

  

A legal agreement for the VRP Project has been drafted for all participating Local Authorities to 
sign (appended to this report). The document is a collaboration agreement between the parties 
including obligations and therefore requires Executive Board approval to authorise the Head of 
L
[...]
roject being a longer term commitment.  
The Council’s legal department has scrutinised the document and amendments secured to 
ensure that the Authorities obligations are clear and achievable.  
 
Way Forward  
Options that have been considered include: 
 

a) Work collaboratively without legal agreement 
While it would be possible to work collaboratively without a formal legal agreement its use is a 
pre-requisite of the funding awarded by Welsh Government with any future offer letters likely to 
specify that such an agreement must be drawn up and signed by all participating authorities 
prior to funding. 
 

b) Decide not to sign the legal agreement and decline participation within the VRP 
The Authority could decline signing the agreement and the opportunity to participate in the 
development VRP. VRP is, however seen as one of the key priorities of the Valleys Taskforce 

Page 51



 
 

  

and non–participation could undermine the Authority’s position and standing in relation to the 
overall Valleys Taskforce delivery, particularly as the Authority has actively sought to include 
the Aman and Gwendraeth within the Valleys Taskforce. The benefits of participation can be 
monitored and the agreement does allow for a Partner Authority to terminate the agreement 
giving 12 months’ notice. 
 

c) Sign the legal agreement and participate within the VRP 
Maximum benefits, in terms of WG funding, will be achieved through participation in the VRP 
and completing the legal Agreement 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Executive Board: 

 Endorses the County Council’s participation within the Valleys Regional Park 
 Authorises the Head of Administration and Law to sign and seal the legal 

agreement  
 Endorses representation by the Council Leader on the Valleys Regional Park 

Board 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Legal Agreement 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service an
[...]
ersee the on-going review and update of the Delivery Plan to 
reflect priorities of the Project; 

 

2.4.4 oversee the review medium term funding options; 
 

2.4.5 seek to determine any conflicts between the Partner Authorities in 
accordance with Clause 13 of the Agreement;  

 
2.4.6 Promote partnership working between the Partner Authorities. 

 

Page 79



 

 

2.5 Formal terms of reference for the VRP Board will be developed and agreed 
by the VRP Board following its initial meeting. 

 
3. VRP Forum 

 
3.1 The Partner Authorities shall establish the VRP Forum in accordance with 

the provisions of this Schedule.  
 

3.2 The VRP Forum will comprise of officer representatives of the Partner 
Authorities and representatives from the following interested third parties 
organisations: 

 

3.2.1 Valleys Taskforce 
3.2.2 Visit Wales 
3.2.3 Welsh Government Environment 
3.2.4 Natural Resources Wales 
3.2.5 Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 
3.2.6 Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 
3.2.7 Swansea Bay University Health Board 

 

3.3 The VRP Forum shall: 
 

3.3.1 support the VRP Team in delivering the Project; 
 

3.3.2 contribute towards the on-going review and update of the Delivery 
Plan to reflect priorities of the Project; 

 

3.3.3 contribute towards the review medium term funding options; 
 

3.3.4 report directly to the VRP Board as required. 
 

3.4 Formal terms of reference for the VRP Form will be developed and agreed 
by the VRP Board following its initial meeting. 

 

  

Page 80



 

 

SCHEDULE 3: VRP PROSPECTUS 

 

Page 81



 

 

SCHEDULE 4: OFFER LETTER 

 

 

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 18TH NOVEMBER 2019;
	3.2 2ND DECEMBER 2019.
	6 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020-21.
	Appendix A
	TABLES 1a & 1b
	Tax Base - Table 2

	7 VALLEYS REGIONAL PARK - PARTICIPATION AND LEGAL AGREEMENT.
	Report

	10 PLOT 1 TROSTRE RETAIL PARK , LLANELLI.
	11 MARKET STREET NORTH, LLANELLI.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Monday, 16 December 2019 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins and J. Tremlett; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy;  
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
Mrs R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure; 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen:10.00 am - 10.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L.M. Stephens. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
3.1. 18TH NOVEMBER 2019; 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 18th November, 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 
3.2. 2ND DECEMBER 2019 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 2nd December, 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

6. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020-21 
The Executive Board considered the report on the Council Tax Base 2020-21. It 
was reminded that the Council was required to determine, on an annual basis, its 
Council Tax Base and the Council Tax Base of each community within its area, for 
the purpose of calculating the level of Council Tax for the forthcoming financial 
year and, under the provisions of Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003 
and the Local Authorities Executive Arrangements (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2004, the annual calculation 
had been delegated to the Executive Board. 
 
The calculation of the Tax Base for the County Council for 2020-21 was detailed in 
Table 1a and summarised in Table 1b, which were appended to the report.  The 
calculation for individual Town and Community Council areas for 2020-21 was 
summarised in Table 2 and detailed in Appendix A, which were also appended to 
the report. With regard to Appendix ‘A’ the Board was advised that the figures in 
line ‘Ref. F/G Ratio to Band D’ for each town/community council table should 
actually be the same as those included in the table for Ammanford Town. The 
overall figures listed were not affected. 
 
The Board noted that the Tax Base report provided calculations that were 
Authority-wide as well as broken down into all community and town council areas 
for their precept purposes and that the Council Tax Base for the financial year 
2020-2021 had been calculated at £74,006.63. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
6.1  the Council Tax Base calculations for the financial year 2020-21, as 

detailed within Appendix A of the report, be approved; 
 
6.2  a Council Tax Base of £74,006.63, as detailed within tables 1a and 1b 

of the report, be confirmed in respect of the County Council area;  
 
6.3.  the relevant tax bases for the individual community and town council 

areas, as detailed in table 2 of the report, be confirmed. 
 

7. VALLEYS REGIONAL PARK - PARTICIPATION AND LEGAL AGREEMENT 
The Executive Board considered a report on the implications of the Deputy 
Minister for Economy and Transport’s decision to include the Amman and 
Gwendraeth Valleys in the Welsh Government’s Valleys Taskforce area covering 
the South Wales Valleys which had been established in 2017. A Taskforce update 
report recently published by Welsh Government indicated that the taskforce would 
continue to work to deliver all the actions included in the ‘Our Valleys, Our Future: 
Delivery Plan’. Its efforts would focus in particular on 6 main priorities, one of 
which was the development of the Valleys Regional Park (VRP) by 2021 aimed at 
maximising the social, economic and environmental potential of the valleys’ natural 
and cultural heritage. In this regard a legal agreement for the VRP Project, 
appended to the report, had been drafted for all participating Local Authorities to 
sign. The document was a collaboration agreement between the parties, including 
obligations, and therefore required Executive Board approval to authorise the 
Head of Legal and Administration to sign and seal the document.   
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
 



 
 

 
 

7.1 to endorse the County Council’s participation within the Valleys 
Regional Park; 

7.2 to endorse the legal agreement appended to the report and 
authorise the Head of Administration and Law to sign and seal 
the document; 

7.3 to endorse representation by the Council Leader on the Valleys 
Regional Park Board. 

 
8. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

10. PLOT 1 TROSTRE RETAIL PARK , LLANELLI 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 9 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).  

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained information which, if disclosed, would put the authority at a 
material disadvantage in any subsequent negotiations and potentially harm 
the public purse. 

 
11. MARKET STREET NORTH, LLANELLI 

 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 9 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).  

Further to minute 12 of the meeting held on the 13th May 2019 the Executive Board 
considered a report relating to the offer received for Plot 1 adjacent to Trostre Retail 
Park. Following a subsequent due diligence process and investigations the 
prospective developer had identified unforeseen abnormal costs in the light of which 
it had approached the Authority asking if it would be prepared to agree to a 
minimum price in the legal documentation to reflect these abnormal costs. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, for the reasons specified in the report, that a 
minimum price of £1.5m is included in the sale documentation. 



 
 

 
 

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained information which, if disclosed, would put the authority at a 
material disadvantage in any subsequent negotiations with third parties and 
potentially harm the public purse. 

The Executive Board considered a report detailing options which had been 
discussed with the tenant of Altalia, 2/2a Stepney Street, Llanelli to facilitate the 
redevelopment of buildings at Market Street North as a Strategic Project under the 
Targeted Regeneration Investment (TRI) Programme.   

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to accept the surrender of an existing lease at 
Altalia 2,2a Stepney Street, Llanelli, on the terms agreed. 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


